

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No  
(s).  
10244-10252/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/10/2012 in WP No. 292/2007,03/10/2012 in WP No. 293/2007,03/10/2012 in WP No. 294/2007,03/10/2012 in WP No. 295/2007,03/10/2012 in WP No. 296/2007,03/10/2012 in WP No. 297/2007,03/10/2012 in WP No. 298/2007,03/10/2012 in WP No. 299/2007 passed by the High Court Of A.p At Hyderabad)

RAGHAVENDRA PRESTRESS PRODUCTS PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL TAXES, A.P.

Respondent(s)

Date : 21/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gurukrishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K. Parameshwar, Adv.  
Mr. M. Srinivas Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Govardhan Reddy, Adv.  
Mrs. Sudha Gupta ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Udaya Kumaar Sagar, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Before the deciding the issue it is desirable if the respondent-Commercial Taxes Officers, Hyderabad are asked to decide the question whether the petitioner wrongly paid any amount  
Signature Not Verified

for the assessment year 1997-1998 to 2001 to 2002 and thereby any Digitally signed by

Neeta Sapra  
Date: 2014.07.23  
17:52:48 IST

amount is refundable to the petitioner.  
Reason:

We allow the petitioner to file a fresh application before the competent authority of the Commercial Taxes Department

with copies to the respondents giving details of amount wrongly

paid on free supply of items of Indian railways during the Assessment year 1997-1998 to 2001 to 2002. If such application is filed within two weeks, the authorities will decide the same in accordance with law uninfluenced by the order passed and pass appropriate order within four weeks thereof.

Additional documents may be filed enclosing the copy of the order.

Post the matter after ten weeks.

(Neeta)  
Sr. P.A.

(Usha Sharma)  
Court Master