

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.9

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 10244-10252/2013  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/10/2012  
in WP No. 292, 293, 294, 295, 296, 297, 298, 299 and 300 of 2007  
passed by the High Court of A.P at Hyderabad)

RAGHAVENDRA PRESTRESS PRODUCTS PVT. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL TAXES, A.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents)

Date : 21/11/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Sudha Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The learned counsel for the petitioner has drawn  
our attention to endorsement dated 4.9.2014 (Annexure  
A-10 in para-3).

It is stated in that endorsement that the  
petitioner was directed to produce any order or relevant  
documents where the Commercial Taxes Department Officials  
committed and collected an excess amount of taxes. If at  
all such documents are available, the petitioner was  
directed to produce the same before the department within  
four weeks for consideration.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that pursuant to the above, the petitioner had produced the relevant documents but no further steps have been taken by the Commercial Taxes Officer.

The learned counsel for the respondents says she will take necessary instructions and file an affidavit within two weeks. She is permitted to file an affidavit within two weeks.

Post the matters thereafter.

(Rajni Mukhi)  
Sr. P.A.

(Jaswinder Kaur)  
Court Master